



SHELL ELECTRIC MFG. (HOLDINGS) COMPANY LIMITED
蜆壳電器工業 (集團) 有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability under the Companies Ordinance)
 (Stock Code: 00081)

2006 FINAL RESULTS

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

The Group's audited consolidated profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company for the year ended 31st December 2006 amounted to HK\$138,833,000. Earnings per share were 27.70 cents.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31st December 2006

	NOTES	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Continuing operations:			
Revenue	(3)	1,553,063	1,318,168
Cost of sales		(1,227,227)	(1,081,369)
Gross profit		325,836	236,799
Other income		68,433	77,373
Distribution and selling expenses		(38,918)	(38,146)
Administrative expenses		(188,415)	(156,362)
Other operating expenses		(42,867)	(61,507)
Other gains/(losses)			
Fair value gain on investment properties		126,659	45,826
Fair value loss on share-based payment		(1,000)	(4,000)
Fair value gain on investments held for trading		54,034	34,193
Excess of interest in fair values of identifiable net assets of subsidiaries acquired		-	15,446
Impairment losses on goodwill		(1,473)	(7,731)
Impairment losses on non-current assets		(6,949)	(6,531)
Others		1,036	10,320
Operating profit	(4)	296,376	145,680
Finance costs		(31,867)	(24,764)
Share of results of associates		53,336	14,048
Share of results of jointly controlled entities		(145,350)	23,604
Excess of interest in fair value of identifiable net assets of an associate acquired		-	1,491
Gain on disposal of interest in a jointly controlled entity		-	5,437
Profit before income tax		172,495	165,496
Income tax expense	(5)	(86,100)	(7,561)
Profit for the year from continuing operations		86,395	157,935
Discontinued operations:			
Profit for the year from discontinued operations		-	13,006
Profit for the year		86,395	170,941
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		138,833	157,171
Minority interests		(52,438)	13,770
		<u>86,395</u>	<u>170,941</u>
Dividends	(6)	62,058	60,058
		<u>HK Cents</u>	<u>HK Cents</u>
Earnings per share	(7)		
- Basic			
From continuing and discontinued operations		27.70	33.07
From continuing operations		27.70	30.33
- Diluted		N/A	N/A
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET			
As at 31st December, 2006			
	NOTES	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Investment properties		708,118	594,377
Property, plant and equipment		139,024	135,724
Prepaid lease rental on land		16,621	16,426
Goodwill		66,643	26,402
Other intangible assets		219,100	215,421
Interests in associates		454,357	577,562
Interests in jointly controlled entities		377,189	483,248
Available-for-sale financial assets		2,920	15,940
Loans receivable		1,831	7,439
Other receivable		502	-
Deferred tax assets		-	584
Deposit paid for acquisition of interest in a jointly controlled entity		-	14,997
Deposit paid for acquisition of other investment		10,139	-
		<u>1,996,444</u>	<u>2,088,120</u>
Current assets			
Inventory of properties		1,946,909	1,419,094
Other inventories		99,266	88,764
Trade and other receivables	(8)	471,021	295,168
Prepaid lease rental on land		390	428
Loans receivable		17,787	143,112
Amounts due from associates		1,075	18,760
Amounts due from jointly controlled entities		240,349	73,044
Amounts due from investees		12,013	6,750
Amount due from a related party		44,203	-
Investments held for trading		187,952	106,832
Derivative financial instruments		1,292	-
Bank balances and cash		488,753	376,581
		<u>3,511,010</u>	<u>2,528,533</u>
Assets classified as held for sale		156,504	50,005
		<u>3,667,514</u>	<u>2,578,538</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	(8)	915,669	955,282
Sales deposits received		433,230	59,763
Amounts due to associates		101	101
Amounts due to jointly controlled entities		302,576	2,018
Consideration payable on acquisition of a jointly controlled entity		4,977	-
Amounts due to minority shareholders		50,760	17,599
Provisions		23,478	23,478
Taxation liabilities		88,421	32,457
Liability for share-based payment		-	6,000
Bank and other borrowings		832,434	334,501
		<u>2,651,646</u>	<u>1,431,199</u>
Net current assets		1,015,868	1,147,339
Total assets less current liabilities		3,012,312	3,235,459

Capital and reserves

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Share capital	262,742	250,242
Share premium and reserves	2,180,789	2,020,700
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	2,443,531	2,270,942
Minority interests	270,762	410,385
Total equity	2,714,293	2,681,327
Non-current liabilities		
Bank and other borrowings	106,576	378,893
Loan from a minority shareholder	2,639	2,366
Deferred tax liabilities	188,804	172,873
	<u>298,019</u>	<u>554,132</u>
	<u>3,012,312</u>	<u>3,235,459</u>

Notes:

1. Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), the requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Listing Rules").

2. Principal Accounting Policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for certain properties, financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at fair values or revalued amounts, as appropriate.

The accounting policies used in the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2005 with the addition of certain HKFRSs issued and became effective in the current period as described below.

2.1 Impact of new and revised HKFRSs which are effective during the year

During the year, the Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs which are relevant to its operations:

HKAS 21 Amendment	Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
HKAS 27 Amendment	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Amendments as a consequence of the Companies (Amendment) Ordinance 2005
HKAS 39 Amendment	Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions
HKAS 39 Amendment	The Fair Value Option
HKAS 39 & HKFRS 4 Amendments	Financial Guarantee Contracts
HK(IFRIC) - Int 4	Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

(i) HKAS 21 Amendment - Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

Upon the adoption of the HKAS 21 Amendment regarding a net investment in a foreign operation, all exchange differences arising from a monetary item that forms part of the Group's net investment in a foreign operation are recognised in a separate component of equity in the consolidated financial statements irrespective of the currency in which the monetary item is denominated.

(ii) HKAS 27 Amendment - Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Amendments as a consequence of the Companies (Amendment) Ordinance 2005

The adoption of the revised HKAS 27 has resulted in a change in accounting policy relating to the definition of a subsidiary for the purpose of the consolidated financial statements as described in note 3 "Summary of significant accounting policies" in Year 2006 Annual Report.

(iii) HKAS 39 Amendment - Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions

This amendment has revised HKAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" to permit the foreign currency risk of a highly probable intra-group forecast transaction to qualify as the hedged item in a cash flow hedge, provided that the transaction is denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity entering into that transaction and that the foreign currency risk will affect the consolidated income statement.

(iv) HKAS 39 Amendment - The Fair Value Option

This amendment has changed the definition of a financial instrument at fair value through profit or loss and has restricted the use of the option to designate any financial asset or any financial liability to be measured at fair value through the income statement.

(v) HKAS 39 & HKFRS 4 Amendments - Financial Guarantee Contracts

This amendment has revised the scope of HKAS 39 to require financial guarantee contracts issued that are not considered as insurance contracts to be recognised initially at fair value and to be remeasured at the higher of the amount determined in accordance with HKAS 37 "Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets" and the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with HKAS 18 "Revenue".

(vi) HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 - Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

The Group has adopted this interpretation as of 1st January, 2006, which provides guidance in determining whether arrangements contain a lease to which lease accounting must be applied.

The adoption of the above new and revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes in the Group's accounting policies and had no significant financial impact on the Group's financial statements.

2.2 Impact of new and revised HKFRSs which are issued but not yet effective

The following are new and revised HKFRSs relevant to the operations of the Group which are issued but not yet effective in the current financial year:

HKAS 1 Amendment	Capital Disclosures ¹
HKFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures ¹
HKFRS 8	Operating Segments ²
HK(IFRIC) - Int 8	Scope of HKFRS 2 ³
HK(IFRIC) - Int 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives ⁴
HK(IFRIC) - Int 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment ⁵

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2007

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2009

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st May, 2006

⁴ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st June, 2006

⁵ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st November, 2006

HKAS 1 Amendment will affect the disclosures about qualitative information about the Group's objective, policies and processes for managing capital; quantitative data about what the Company regards as capital; and compliance with any capital requirements and the consequences of any non-compliance.

HKFRS 7 requires disclosures that enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the significance of the Group's financial statements and the nature and extent of risks arising from those financial instruments and also incorporates many of the disclosure requirements of HKAS 32 "Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation".

HKFRS 8 requires the disclosure of information about the operating segments of the Group, the products and services provided by the segments, the geographical areas in which the Group operates, and revenues for the Group's major customers. This standard will supersede HKAS 14 "Segment Reporting".

The Group has not early adopted the above HKFRSs. The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new and revised HKFRSs upon initial application. So far the Group has concluded that while the adoption of HKAS 1 Amendment and HKFRS 7 may result in new or amended disclosures, these new and revised HKFRSs are unlikely to have a significant impact on the Group's financial statements.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue and Operating Results

For the period ended 31st December, 2006 the Group recorded a revenue from continuing operations of HK\$1,553,063,000 representing an increase of HK\$234,895,000 or 17.8% over HK\$1,318,168,000 in the same period last year. The increase in the revenue mainly came from the business of property development in the PRC and increase in sales of EMS business.

Profit attributable to equity holders for the period ended 31st December, 2006 went down to HK\$138,833,000 from HK\$157,171,000 for the same period in 2005 as a result of (i) the effect of provision for loss resulting from loan and guarantee granted to certain related parties by a jointly controlled entity together with (ii) higher production costs of ceiling fans following the upsurge of costs of raw materials, partly offset by (iii) profits from investment in securities.

Financial Resources and Liquidity

With a view to achieving a strong and sustainable financial performance, the Group continued to maintain its financial resources in a healthy state and consistently sustained a stable liquidity position throughout the period under review. Other than the upsurge in receiving orders in the EMS business for the second half of 2006 partly offset by the pull-out of a major customer for the Table Fan division as from 1st July, 2006, there was no material change in the timing orders were secured which might give rise to volatility of the sales.

A secured commercial loan of HK\$140,000,000 advanced to an independent third party in 2004 was fully repaid in August 2006.

During the period under review, the Group obtained two bank loans totalling to Rmb160,000,000 to finance its property development project in the PRC.

Most of the banking facilities of the Group were subject to floating interest rates. Other than the U.S. and P.R.C. term loans of approximately US\$14,078,000 and RMB405,000,000 respectively which were secured by certain assets of the Group located in the United States and Mainland China respectively, all banking facilities of the Group have been arranged on short-term basis.

Apart from the above, there were no material changes to the Group's available banking facilities since 31st December, 2005.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

The Group's borrowings were mainly denominated in Hong Kong Dollars, US Dollars and Renminbi. The Group continued to conduct its sales mainly in US Dollars and Renminbi and make payments either in US Dollars, Hong Kong Dollars or Renminbi. As the Group conducted its sales, receivables and payables, bank borrowings and expenditures in Renminbi for its PRC property development business, the directors considered that a natural hedging existed. All in all, the directors considered that the Group's risk exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations remained minimal.

Gearing Ratio

The Group continued to follow its policy of maintaining a prudent gearing ratio. As at 31st December, 2006, the Group recorded a gearing ratio, expressed as a percentage of total bank borrowings net of cash to shareholders' funds, of 18.4% (31st December, 2005: 12.67%). During the period under review, the Group obtained two bank loans totalling to Rmb160,000,000 to finance a property development project in the P.R.C.. As a result, both the total bank borrowings net of cash and the Group's gearing ratio went up considerably.

Significant Acquisitions and Disposals

In August 2006, the Group entered into an acquisition agreement with an independent third party to purchase 51% equity interest in Beijing Jin Hua Xing Properties Company Limited ("Jin Hua Xing") with cash consideration of around RMB 125 million. The 70% owned subsidiary of Jin Hua Xing is the holder of the right to develop a piece of land located in Beijing into a residential and commercial building/complex.

On 22nd December, 2006, the Group acquired 20% equity interest of Jodrell Investments Limited ("Jodrell"), a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, at an aggregate consideration of approximately HK\$134,126,000.

On 2nd March, 2007, the Group entered into a sales and purchases agreement in relation to a proposed disposal of its 20% interest in a property project in Guangzhou, the PRC, comprising a five-star "Westin" hotel in one tower, an office tower and a shopping mall covering a total gross floor area of about 127,000 sq.m. The consideration is approximately HK\$177,300,000. Details of this disposal are set out in the Circular to shareholders dated 28th March, 2007.

Other than the above, there is no significant acquisition and/or disposal during the period and up to the date of this report.

Capital Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

There was no significant change in capital commitments and contingent liabilities compared to the position as at 31st December, 2005.

Capital Expenditure and Charges on Assets

The Group had a total capital expenditure amounting to HK\$27,818,000 during the period under review.

Based on certain real estate in Mainland China, the Group secured two mortgage loans totalling RMB160,000,000 from a PRC bank during the period under review.

Other than the above, there was no significant change in charges on assets of the Group as at 31st December, 2006 compared to the position as at 31st December, 2005.

Employees

As at 31st December, 2006, the Group has approximately 2,200 employees. The pay levels of these employees are commensurate with their responsibilities, performance and market condition. In addition, share option schemes are put in place as a longer term incentive to align interests of employees to those of shareholders.

The Group's co-operative joint venture companies in Mainland China continued to provide employment to approximately 3,800 people.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the year.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

In the opinion of the Board, the Company has complied with the code provisions of Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the accounting period for the year ended 31st December, 2006, except for the following deviations:-

Code Provision A.2.1 stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should separate and should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Billy K. Yung is currently the Group Chairman and Chief Executive of the Company. The Board considers that the present structure is more suitable to the Company because it can better promote the efficient formulation and implementation of the Company's strategies.

Code Provision A.4.1 stipulates that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. Mr. Simon Yung Kwok Choi, the Non-executive director of the Company, has not been appointed for a specific term but is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company's annual general meeting in accordance with the Company's Articles of Association.

Under the code provision D.1.1, management should report back and obtain prior approval from the board of the Company before making decisions or entering into any commitments on behalf of the Company whenever notifiable and/or connected transactions are involved. On 3rd August, 2006, an indirectly owned subsidiary of the Company entered into certain agreements with certain independent third parties to purchase in aggregate 51% equity interest in Jin Hua Xing for a total consideration of RMB125,000,000 and to provide a financial assistance for RMB10,000,000 to a 70% owned subsidiary of Jin Xua Xing for its general working capital (the "Acquisition"). The Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Rule 14.06(2) of the Listing Rules. Due to delays in the communication between the Group's staff in the P.R.C. and in Hong Kong, the Company is unable, within a reasonable time, to gather and to ascertain certain required information before it can publish a separate announcement. The Company's board of directors, however, has ratified on 21st September, 2006 and has announced on 9th November, 2006 the transactions contemplated under the Acquisition.

REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the management and the auditors of the company the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2006.

PUBLICATION OF FINAL REPORT ON THE WEBSITE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED

The 2006 final report containing all the information in respect of the Group required by the Listing Rules will be dispatched to shareholders and published on the web site of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (<http://www.hkex.com.hk>) in due course.

By order of the Board
BILLY K YUNG
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26th April, 2007

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Billy KYUNG, Madam YUNG HO Wun Ching, Mr. LEUNG Chun Wah, Mr. Plato POON Chak Sang and Mr. Eddie HURIP as executive directors, Mr. Simon YUNG Kwok Choi as non-executive director and Dr. Leo Tung-Hai LEE, Mr. Shiu-Kit NGAI, Mr. Peter WONG Chung On and Mr. Peter LAM as independent non-executive directors.